

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
IN RE CHRISTIE'S DATA BREACH LITIGATION

No. 24-CV-4221 (JMF)

*This Document Relates To:  
All Member Cases*

CLASS ACTION

-----X  
**MEMORADUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT  
OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT ..... 4

    A. Settlement Benefits ..... 4

        1. Documented Monetary Losses..... 5

        2. Pro Rata Cash Payments ..... 5

        3. Credit Monitoring ..... 6

        4. Injunctive Relief..... 6

    B. Attorneys’ Fees and Service Awards ..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Legal Standard ..... 7

    B. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Fee Award Requested by Class Counsel ..... 10

        1. The Time and Labor Expended..... 10

        2. The Magnitude and Complexity of Litigation ..... 12

        3. The Risk of Litigation..... 13

        4. The Quality of Representation ..... 15

        5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement ..... 16

        6. Public Policy Considerations ..... 18

    C. Class Counsel’s Requested Expenses are Reasonable..... 19

    D. Plaintiffs’ Requested Service Awards are Justified and Should be Approved ..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alliance Ophthalmology, PLLC v. ECL Group, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-296, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113914 (M.D.N.C. June 27, 2024) .....	17
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-73 (JCH), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104429 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) .....	16
<i>Barletti v. Connexin Software, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-04676-JDW, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43851 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2024).....	18
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	12, 16, 19, 20
<i>Boeing Co. V. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Caccavale v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-974-NJC-ST, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47302 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2025) .....	17
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	14
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	16
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 11-CV-8405 (CM) & 14-CV-8714 (CM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	16
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	11
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	14

*Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)..... 13

*Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc.*,  
No. CV 21-946 PSG (RAOx), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119454 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 12

*In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.*,  
988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 12

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 9

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 9

*In re GSE Bonds Antitr. Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 15

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 12-cv-8557 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 16

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y.2003)..... 19

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 8

*In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 ..... 11

*In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.*,  
2007 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 7

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 15, 16

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2116398 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2007)..... 7

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 17

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 8

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 13

*In re Union Carbide Corp., Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 8, 9

*James v. China Grill Mgmt.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72759 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019)..... 11

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 15

*Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC*,  
No. 12-cv-756 (WGY), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106924 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014)..... 16, 19

*Kohari v. MetLife Group, Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-6146 (KHP), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7675 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2025)..... 17

*Krant v. UnitedLex Corp.*,  
No. 23-2443-DDC-TJJ, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230685 (D. Kan. Dec. 19, 2024)..... 17

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 20

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 7

*McDaniel v. Cnty. Of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*McLaughlin v. IDT Energy*,  
No. 14-cv-417 (ENV) (RML), 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018) ..... 20

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 18

*Savoie v. Merchants Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. April 16, 2012) ..... 8, 11

*Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley*,  
524 F.Supp.2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2007)..... 11

*Silva v. Consol. Scaffolding, Inc.*,  
No. 1:24-cv-04591, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168162(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2024) ..... 17

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 8

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)..... 15

*Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 13

*Thomsen v. Morley Cos. ,*  
No. 1:22-cv-10271, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84005 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2023) ..... 18

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.*,  
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 9

*Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*,  
2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007) ..... 8

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) ..... 10

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7

*Yvonne Mart Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)..... 14

*Zimmerman v. Paramount Global*,  
No. 23-CV-2409 (VSB), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2025)..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

*Third Circuit Task Force*, 108 F.R.D. .... 8
